
 
Village of Beverly Hills           Municipal Building 
Planning Commission Meeting     18500 W. 13 Mile Rd.  
Wednesday, September 22, 2021     
 7:30 p.m. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Roll Call. 
 

2. Approve Agenda. 
 
3. Review and consider approval of regular Planning Commission minutes of meeting held August 

25, 2021.  
 

4. Public comments on items not on the published agenda. 
 

5. Continued Item: Preliminary subdivision proposal to create five (5) lots for property located at 
30815 Wendbrook Lane in the R-A Single Family Residential District.  

 
6. Intent of Section 22.08.150.B.2.a to allow administrative approval allowing a six (6) foot high 

solid fence to enclose an entire rear yard where a letter from a licensed landscape architect or 
certified arborist identifies a specific area on the site that cannot support vegetative screening. 

 
7. Intent of Section 22.08.150.B.2.a to allow administrative approval allowing the installation of a 

six (6) foot high solid fence enclosing the entire rear yard where a property within 200 feet has 
a permitted fence as a result of having a letter from a licensed landscape architect or certified 
arborist identifies a specific area on the site that cannot support vegetative screening. 
 

8. Updated Color Zoning Map. 
 

9. Public comments. 
 
10. Liaison comments. 
 
11. Administration comments. 

 
12. Commissioners’ comments. 

 
If you are unable to attend the meeting and would like to submit a written comment, please email mlloyd@villagebeverlyhills.com or mail 
to the Village Office Attn: Planning Commission (18500 W. 13 Mile Road, Beverly Hills, MI 48025) prior to the meeting.  
 
The Village of Beverly Hills will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for the hearing impaired and 
audiotapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting, to individuals with disabilities attending the meeting upon three working 
days’ notice to the Village. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Village Clerk by writing 18500 
W. Thirteen Mile, Beverly Hills, MI 48025 or calling (248) 646-6404. 



REGULAR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES – AUGUST 25, 2021 – PAGE 1 

 

THESE MINUTES ARE NOT OFFICIAL. THEY HAVE NOT BEEN APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION. 

Present: Chairperson Drummond, Vice-Chairperson Wilensky; Members: Copeland, 

Grinnan, Harper, Jawad, and Westerlund 

   

Absent: Stempien, Wright 

 

Also Present: Planning & Zoning Administrator, Lloyd 

Planning Consultant, Borden 

Council Liaison, Peddie  

 

Drummond called the regular Planning Commission meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. in the Village 

Municipal Building located at 18500 W. 13 Mile Road, Beverly Hills, MI 48025. 

 

APPROVE AGENDA 

Motion by Westerlund, second by Wilensky, to approve the agenda as amended.  

 

Motion passed. 

 

REVIEW AND CONSIDER APPROVAL OF REGULAR PLANNING COMMISSION 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD JULY 28, 2021 

 Motion by Westerlund, second by Grinnan, to approve the minutes of a regular Planning 

 Commission meeting held July 28, 2021 as submitted.  

 

 Motion passed. 

 

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ITEMS NOT ON THE PUBLISHED AGENDA 

None. 

 

CONTINUED ITEM: SITE PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT 

AT 31655 SOUTHFIELD ROAD IN THE B-BUSINESS DISTRICT AND WITHIN THE 

VILLAGE CENTER OVERLAY DISTRICT CONSISTING OF A 16,000 SQUARE FOOT, 

2-STORY BUILDING FOR CHILDCARE USE LOCATED AT THE REAR OF THE SITE 

AND A 5,000 SQUARE FOOT, 2-STORY BUILDING FOR OFFICE AND RETAIL USES 

NEAR THE FRONT OF THE SITE 

Lloyd provided an overview. At the July 28, 2021, Planning Commission meeting, the 

Commission continued consideration of this matter to provide the applicant time to respond to 

comments made during the meeting and from Village staff and consultants review letters. Those 

responses have been received and were provided to the Commission including: response to 

planning comments, response to engineering comments, response to various items brought up at 

the meeting and revised development plans (minor). In addition to the information presented at the 

last meeting, a draft Development Agreement is included. A development agreement is a contract 

between a local jurisdiction and a person/entity who owns or controls property within the 

jurisdiction. The agreement details the obligations of both parties and specifies the standards and 

conditions that will govern development and use of the property. As this is a draft agreement, there 

are certain provisions that will be addressed upon approval and recommendation of the project by 

the commission and Zoning Board of Appeals. 

 

This project will require two variances be granted by the ZBA as part of the overall approval 

process. This will be required prior to final project approval. One variance is for the outdoor play 
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area where the applicant proposes 10,240 square feet of outdoor play area and the Village 

Ordinance requires 30,000 based on 150 sf/per child. The second is for the separation requirement 

of 1,500 feet between like facilities whereas the project is adjacent to the Beverly Health Club 

which provides a similar service. 

 

Borden provided an overview of the site plan review process.  

 

Borden gave a review the revised site plan submittal from The Goddard School proposing 

development of the former McDonald’s site (plans dated 8/12/21).  The project entails two 

buildings – a 16,422 square foot childcare center at the rear of the property, and a 4,902 square 

foot commercial/office building along Southfield Road.  

 

The VCOD identifies the site as a Mixed Use Zone, which allows for any of the uses permitted in 

the underlying zones of the Overlay District, including childcare centers/preschools/commercial 

daycares and commercial/office (all permitted by right in the B District).  Per Section 22.08.290, 

site plan review is a two-step review process – Planning Commission review and recommendation, 

and Village Council review and final approval.  

 

Site Plan Review. The proposal was reviewed for compliance with the applicable standards of the 

Village Zoning Ordinance, including the VCOD (Section 22.23).  Items in need of attention or 

additional discussion are underlined to ease navigation through this letter.  

 

1. Streets and access. Vehicular access is provided by a driveway connection to Southfield Road. 

It appears that the site is utilizing the existing curb cut, though any work within the public right-

of-way will be subject to review by the Village Engineer, though approval authority lies with the 

Road Commission for Oakland County.  

 

No new streets are proposed as part of this project, though the VCOD Regulating Plan depicts a 

north/south street connection for cross-access. The Village has the discretion to modify this 

requirement based upon the standards in Section 22.33.11 Allowed Flexibility.  In our opinion, 

strict compliance for construction of a north/south access connection is not feasible at this time 

given the placement of buildings on adjacent and nearby developments.  However, as discussed at 

the July 28, 2021 Planning Commission meeting, the applicant should provide a cross-access 

easement for future allowance if/when adjacent properties are redeveloped.  

 

2. Public open space. Based on the building sizes proposed, just over 1,000 square feet of public 

open space is required. The revised submittal notes that 2,653 square feet is provided in the form 

of a “linear parkscape” that is called out on Sheet C-3.1.  

 

3. Uses. The Mixed Use Zone of the VCOD allows for any of the uses permitted in the 

underlying zoning districts. In this instance, the corresponding uses are a childcare center and a 

commercial/office building, all of which are permitted by right in the B District (underlying 

zoning).  It is important to note that childcare centers are also subject to the use requirements of 

Section 22.08.370. Upon review, these standards are met, with the exception of the amount of 

outdoor play area and the spacing from another State licensed care facility.  

 

As such, the applicant will seek variances from ZBA to mitigate these deficiencies. Any action 

taken by the Commission should be conditioned upon ZBA approval of the variances.  
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4. Streetscaping. The plans have been reviewed for compliance with the standards of Section 

22.23.8(a), as follows:  

 

a. Sidewalks. The plans include the required 7-foot wide concrete sidewalk along Southfield Road, 

as well internal sidewalks along both buildings. A sidewalk is not depicted along Gould Court, 

though one is required.  

The revised submittal outlines complications with constructing the required sidewalk, and includes 

a request for deviation via the allowed flexibility standards of the VCOD.  

b. Street trees. The Ordinance requires 5 street trees along Southfield Road and 12 along Gould 

Court. The revised landscape plan is compliant.  

c. Street furniture. The plan includes outdoor seating areas along the front and side of the 

commercial/office building towards the Southfield Road frontage. Details on Sheet LS-3 of 3 

depict benches, tables and chairs, bike racks, bollard lighting, and the use of decorative pavement.  

d. Street lights. Decorative street lighting is required along the primary street frontage (Southfield 

Road) with spacing at 30’ intervals. The revised lighting plan includes 3 decorative poles along 

the Southfield Road frontage, as required.  

 

However, the decorative light poles are within the Southfield Road right-of-way. As such, they are 

subject to review and approval by the RCOC.   

 

Wall mounted lighting is proposed along the commercial/office building, and the lighting plan 

(including fixture types and photometric readings) complies with Village standards. 

 

5. Site layout. The plans have been reviewed for compliance with the standards of Section 

22.23.8(b), as follows:  

a. Minimum street frontage. The Ordinance requires that buildings occupy not less than 75% of a 

Primary Street frontage, while the plan provides a ratio of 58% along Southfield Road.  

It is worth noting that absent a shared driveway with an adjacent development, or access via Gould 

Court (which is currently deficient in width and unimproved), this standard will be difficult to 

meet where direct access to/from Southfield is necessary.  

Accordingly, the revised submittal includes a request for deviation via the allowed flexibility 

standards of the VCOD.  

b. Minimum building depth. The proposed buildings both exceed a depth of 30’, which complies 

with the minimum Ordinance standard.  

c. Lot size/coverage. The VCOD does not provide minimum lot size or maximum lot coverage 

regulations; however, stormwater management requirements must be met. This aspect of the 

project will be subject to review/approval by the Village Engineer.  

d. Building placement. As noted above, the minimum building street frontage along a Primary 

Street is not met. This standard also requires that buildings be parallel to the street – this standard 

is met.  

e. Parking circulation and driveways. Parking for the development is provided behind the 

commercial/office building, and is not located in the front yard of a Primary Street (per Ordinance 

requirements).  

 

The proposed parking lot meets or exceeds Ordinance requirements related to setbacks, drive aisle 

widths, and space size.  As discussed at the July 28, 2021 Planning Commission meeting, the 6 

parallel parking spaces along the north side of the property are now marked as employee only 

parking. Though the driveway does not provide the 150’ spacing from another driveway, the 
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revised submittal notes that it has been approved by the RCOC since it is being reconstructed in 

the same location as an existing drive.  

 

6. Building requirements. The plans have been reviewed for compliance with the standards of 

Section 22.23.8(c), as follows:  

a. Front yard build-to zone. The Ordinance requires the frontage building to be built within 20’ of 

the front lot line along a Primary Street. This standard is met.  

b. Minimum building depth. As previously noted, each building exceeds the minimum required 

depth of 30’.  

c. Side yard setback. A minimum of 10’ is required from non-Primary Streets and other property 

lines. Both of the proposed buildings meet this standard.  

d. Rear yard setback. No rear setback is required. 

e. Building height. Both of the proposed buildings provide 2 stories, which is the minimum allowed 

in this area of the VCOD.  

f. Building design and facades. The Ordinance includes requirements for articulation, windows, 

entrances, and building materials.  

 

Materials include 2 types of fiber cement paneling, a decorative CMU base, and a simulated wood 

metal panel. Both buildings include metal canopies, and the rooftop equipment atop the larger 

building will be enclosed by a 3rd type of fiber cement paneling.  Building colors are generally in 

shades of gray, with brown accents.  

 

The revised architectural drawings also include details noting that the required first and upper floor 

window percentages are not met. Accordingly, the applicant seeks a deviation from this standard 

via the allowed flexibility of the VCOD.  

 

7. Signs. At this stage in the review process, signage is not yet proposed. The applicant should 

refer to Section 22.32 of the Village Zoning Ordinance for sign requirements.  

 

For the applicant’s information, future signage will require a separate review/approval, and permit 

prior to installation.  

 

8. Loading. A loading/unloading area is provided to the southeast of the larger building at the rear 

of the site.  

 

9. Landscaping and Screening. As previously noted, the street tree requirement of the VCOD is 

met. The landscape plan also complies with parking lot landscaping requirements. Additional 

plantings are provided along the buildings and the south side of the site.  

 

In response to questions raised at the July 28, 2021 Planning Commission meeting, the applicant 

has changed the tree species along the Southfield Road frontage so as to avoid interference with 

overhead wires, as well as those along Gould Court to avoid issues with underground utilities and 

the tree canopy towards the roadway.  

 

The outdoor play areas for the childcare center are enclosed with 4’ to 6’ tall decorative fencing. 

A detail for black steel fencing has been added to Sheet C-6.2.  The response letter included with 

the revised submittal notes that the applicant is still evaluating fencing options to that currently 
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proposed.  If a change is desired, the applicant must notify the Village, and such a request will be 

processed for review/approval accordingly.  

 

10. Additional Considerations. The plans must be reviewed by the Village Engineer and Fire 

Marshal. The applicant must address any concerns raised.  

 

11. Allowed Flexibility. As previously noted, the VCOD includes a section allowing flexibility 

from the specific requirements of the District given that certain site conditions may preclude strict 

compliance. 

 

Kellie McDonald, 935 E. Silverbell Road, Lake Orion, Michigan, was present on behalf of 

Goddard School. She thanked the Commission for reviewing the details of the plan and stated her 

team has worked very hard to address all of the concerns. She is looking forward to working with 

the Beverly Hills community.  

 

Wilensky asked Borden about the potential cross access easement.  

 

Westerlund commented on the proposed floor plan and elevations.  

 

Brian Bagnik, Hobbs & Black Architects, 100 N. State Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan, answered 

questions from the Commission about the plans.  

 

The Commission discussed windows, glass, and materials.  

 

Jawad commented on street lighting responsibility.  

 

Tim Storey, Storey Engineering Group, 48264 Manchester, Macomb, Michigan, answered 

questions from the Commission about lighting fixtures.   

 

The Commission commented on a sidewalk and landscaping along Gould Court.  

 

Motion by Westerlund, second by Wilensky, the Planning Commission recommends the 

Village Council approve the site plans and associated Draft Development Agreement for 

the project located at 31655 Southfield Road with the conditions that: the applicants obtain 

necessary variances from the Zoning Board of Appeals for the playground and distance 

requirement from another state licensed facility; the applicant adheres to HRC’s 

recommendations in the letter dated August 20, 2021 and final engineering approval; 

comply with Fire Marshal letter dated August 23, 2021 as well as any follow up approvals; 

and that a cross access easement is drafted as part of the Development Agreement. Further, 

that the following deviations are offered as providing flexibility to the site plan per Section 

22.33.11: a sidewalk along Gould Court is not necessary; lighting that is proposed in the 

right-of-way is subject to approval by the Road Commission for Oakland County; the street 

frontage ratio of 59% is acceptable; the proximity of the approach location to adjacent 

properties is acceptable as shown; that the building façade percentages as acceptable as 

presented; and that the building will be developed according to the elevations that have 

been submitted on the site plan.   

 

Roll call vote: 
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 Motion passed (7-0) 

  

PRELIMINARY LAND DIVISION REQUEST: PRESENTATION OF A PRELIMINARY 

SUBDIVISION PROPOSAL TO CREATE FIVE (5) LOTS FOR PROPERTY LOCATED 

AT 30815 WENDBROOK LANE IN THE R-A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 

DISTRICT 

Drummond noted that a new set of plans were received after the packet went out, and asked the 

Commission to reference the plans dated August 24, 2021.  

 

Lloyd provided an overview of the request. The petitioner is requesting preapplication review of 

a proposed land division for property at 30815 in the R-A Single Family Residential District. The 

applicant is seeking to subdivide a 7.25 acre parcel into 5 separate parcels for purposes of 

developing single family homes.  

 

Attached is a copy of the review letter from the Village contract planner. Please review for more 

detail. During the initial application review process, development of the site as a site 

condominium was discussed with the applicant. The applicant indicated that he would likely 

proceed in that manner after preliminary review by the Planning Commission. Section 23.04 

Preapplication Procedures For Submission of Plats of the Village Municipal Ordinance provides 

for this procedure as follows: 

23.04 PREAPPLICATION PROCEDURE FOR SUBMISSION OF PLATS 

 

a. The subdivider may meet formally with the Village Planning Board to present a 

general outline of the subdivision proposal. The subdivider may present the 

following information: 

 

1. A sketch plan and intent of development regarding land use, street layout, lot 

arrangement, tentative lot sizes, etc. 

 

2. Proposals regarding utilities, water, sewer, street improvement, etc. 

 

3. General indication of size and character of proposed buildings and structures. 

 

b. The Village Planning Board may discuss the subdivision proposal with the 

subdivider regarding the regulations of this chapter, zoning ordinances and other 

ordinances or community plans which have a bearing or relationship to the 

property in question and the property in the general area. 

 

Borden provided a review of the land division application proposing to divide a 7.25-acre parcel 

into 5 new parcels. The subject site contains an existing residence that would be demolished to 

accommodate the land division and future development. The site is located on the west side of 

Wendbrook Lane, south of 13 Mile Road, within the R-A Single Family Residential District. 

 

Land divisions are regulated by Section 23.16 of the Village Subdivision Regulations. 

Procedurally, the Planning Commission is to conduct a public hearing before making a 

recommendation to the Village Council, who has final approval authority. We have reviewed the 
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proposal in accordance with the standards of Section 23.16(e) of the Village Subdivision 

Regulations, as outlined below. Areas in need of attention or additional discussion are underlined 

to ease navigation through his letter provided. 

 

1. Compliance with State Law. An application for division of land shall not be approved unless it 

is in compliance with the Land Division Act. Accordingly: 

 

(a) All acreage tract or acreage parcel divisions shall be in compliance with Sections 108, 109, 

109a and 109b of the Land Division Act. The number of divisions, including previous divisions of 

the parent parcel or parent tract, shall not exceed the maximum permitted in Section 108 of the 

Land Division Act. Section 108 of the Land Division Act allows up to 4 parcels to be created from 

a parent parcel with up to 10 acres of area. 

 

In this instance, the parent parcel contains 7.25 acres; however, the proposal results in 5 parcels. 

As such, the request is not in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Land Division Act. 

 

(b) No lot, outlot or other parcel of land in a recorded plat shall be further partitioned or divided 

unless in conformity with the Land Division Act and the ordinances of the Village. As noted  

above, the request is not in conformity with the Land Division Act. 

 

2. Dimensional Requirements. Resulting parcels shall comply with the applicable area, frontage, 

width, yard, setback and floodplain standards of the Zoning Ordinance or Building Code. All 

divisions shall result in parcels containing sufficient buildable area outside of wetlands, 

floodplains, and other areas where buildings are prohibited, and with sufficient area to comply 

with all required setbacks, minimum floor areas, off-street parking spaces, on-site sewage disposal 

and water well locations (where public waste and sewer service is not available), and maximum 

coverage of buildings and structures on the site. A proposed division which does not comply with 

applicable yard, frontage and area requirements of the Zoning Ordinance shall not be approved 

unless the Zoning Board of Appeals has granted a variance from the applicable zoning standard 

with which the proposed division does not comply or an affidavit, as described in section d.3.d, 

has been submitted to the Village. 

 

The R-A District requires a minimum lot width of 130 feet and a minimum lot area of 25,000 

square feet. All of the proposed parcels meet or exceed these requirements. Additionally, 

compliant building envelopes are depicted with required R-A setbacks. Future development will 

need to comply with the remaining requirements of the Village Code. 

 

3. Easements for Public Utilities. Each resulting parcel that is a development site shall have 

adequate easements for public utilities. For purposes of this subsection, an easement shall be 

deemed adequate if it is in a reasonable and lawful location, and the easement is recorded as a 

condition of approval of the division.  

 

Since the parcels will all front on a public right-of-way, we do not foresee any issues with 

easements for public utilities. However, any comments provided by the Village Engineer must be 

addressed. 
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4. Depth to Width Ratio. The depth to width ratio of a resulting parcel created through land division 

shall not exceed four to one. The Village Council may allow a variance from this requirement if 

the Village Council finds that any of the following apply:  

(a) The proposed depth or width is warranted because a substantial amount of the described land 

area is located within a 100 year floodplain or designated wetland;  

(b) The width and depth of the adjoining lots or parcels are similar to the dimensions of the 

proposed parcel; 

(c) The proposed division of land reduces the degree of nonconformity of existing parcels;  

(d) The affected land is located entirely within a platted subdivision, represents less than 15% of 

the area of a lot of record, is not being subdivided with intent of creating a new development site, 

and is being processed concurrently with combination with an existing lot. 

 

Proposed parcel 3 appears to meet this standard; however, the applicant must demonstrate that the 

depth to width ratio is met. If the depth to width ratio is exceeded, it is important to note that the 

subject site contains a significant amount of wetland and floodplain areas. 

 

5. Disruption of Flow of Water. Where divisions of land would result in subsequent development 

that may disrupt existing or natural flow of water within drainage ditches, natural water courses, 

storm drains, or government maintained drains, evidence of a feasible alternate method of drainage 

shall be presented. The applicant must address any comments provided by the Village Engineer 

with respect to this criterion. 

 

6. Consideration of Deed Restrictions. The consistency of a proposed land division with existing 

deed restrictions, made known at the time of review, may be considered by the Village Council to 

determine if the proposed land division would be consistent with sound community planning 

principles. However, such deed restrictions shall not be binding upon the Village under this 

Section, unless the Village is a party to such deed restriction. The submittal does not include any 

information regarding deed restrictions. If the applicant is aware of any, they must bring this to the 

Village’s attention as part of this review process. 

 

7. Consent of the Title Holder. No land division shall be approved without the consent of the 

current title or deed holder of the subject parcel. The submittal does not identify current ownership. 

 

8. Character of Surrounding Development. The Planning Board and Village Council shall consider 

the impact of subsequent construction on the character of surrounding development. In evaluating 

character of surrounding development, the Planning Board and Village Council shall consider the 

size, dimensions, and proportions of existing surrounding parcels. The Village Council shall not 

approve a division of land resulting in a parcel which has a land area less than the average land 

area of all land parcels of a like zoning classification located within the Village within 500 feet of 

any portion of the proposed division. The average land area of the surrounding parcels shall be 

computed, sealed and certified as accurate by a licensed engineer or registered land surveyor at the 

expense of the petitioner. The submittal does not include the information required under this 

criterion. 

 

9. Parking Requirements. An application for land division shall not be approved if it would result 

in a loss of parking such that development on any of the resulting parcels would be unable to 

comply with the minimum parking requirements in the Zoning Ordinance. This standard does not 

apply to the request. 
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10. Accessibility. All resulting parcels shall be accessible, shall have the required minimum 

frontage on a public road, or on a private road that complies with the requirements in Section 23.17 

of this Code and Section 22.08 of the Zoning Ordinance, and shall have adequate sight distance. 

Compliance with this subsection shall be confirmed in writing by the Village Engineer or the Road 

Commission for Oakland County. Each of the proposed parcels has sufficient frontage on a public 

roadway; however, the applicant must obtain written documentation from the Village Engineer or 

RCOC that all access requirements will be met. 

 

11. Compliance with Village Regulations. A land division shall not be approved, except as 

provided in d.3.(d), if it would have the effect of avoiding the requirements of the Zoning 

Ordinance, would prevent the enforcement of provisions of site plan approval, or would result in 

the creation of a nonconformity or a violation of any municipal ordinance.  

 

As previously noted, the request does not comply with the Land Division Act, and additional 

information is required under the Village’s Subdivision Regulations. Aside from these instances, 

the request is generally compliant with the applicable requirements of the Zoning Ordinance (lot 

width, lot area, building setbacks, road frontage, etc.).  

 

12. Compliance with Village Master Plan. A proposed land division may be denied if the Village 

Council finds that it is inconsistent with the Village Master Plan. The Village Master Plan and 

Future Land Use Map identify the subject site as Estate Density Residential, which is intended for 

single-family residences on lots with at least 25,000 square feet of area. As such, the request results 

in parcel sizes and density consistent with the Master Plan. 

 

13. Taxes or Assessment Liens. Any due unpaid taxes or special assessments upon the property 

shall be paid before the division of land is given final approval. The Village should confirm that 

taxes are up to date as part of this review process. 

 

Applicant Richard Merlini, 16281 Buckingham, commented on the Land Division Act. He said 

that his legal counsel opined that this project was allowed 8 splits.  He commented on conservation 

easements.  

 

Borden opined that this request would warrant further review from Administration and the Village 

Attorney.  

 

The Commission, Administration, and applicant spent time reviewing the map and discussing lots.  

 

Motion by Westerlund, second by Jawad, the Planning Commission tables the 

preapplication land division request for 30815 Wendbrook Lane so Administration has the 

opportunity to do further research as required.  

 

Roll Call Vote: 

Motion passed (7-0) 

 

UPDATED COLOR ZONING MAP 

Lloyd presented an overview of the updated color Zoning Map to the Commission. The areas 

highlighted/clouded in green are the areas that have been edited. Although it is taking longer than 
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hoped for, the resulting map will be a much better and more useful tool for residents, developers, 

commissions and others seeking information on zoning designations in the Village.  

 

This is a receive and file item at this time. We anticipate having a final version for your approval 

and recommendation at a future meeting. After the Planning Commission approves and 

recommends, the Village Council will then take action to formally adopt the map as the Official 

Zoning Map of the Village. 

 

MASTER PLAN WRAP UP 

On February 24, 2021, the Planning Commission established a schedule for conducting the 

required Five-Year review of the Village Master Plan. During the March, April and May meetings, 

the Planning Commission reviewed individual chapters of the plan. During the June meeting, the 

Planning Commission agreed to focus on implementation of the plan rather than opening it up for 

amending. The five-year review was concluded. 

 

It was suggested, and agreed upon, that implementation of the plan should be the focus of our next 

Master Planning strategies. Village staff will formulate an action/work plan that includes 

implementation of the Master Plan along with other agreed upon planning priorities. 

 

Motion by Wilensky, second by Harper, in accordance with the Michigan Planning 

Enabling Act (MCL 125.3845(2)), the Planning Commission has held numerous public 

meetings where the five-year review of the Village Master Plan was discussed. As a result 

of said discussion, the Planning Commission hereby concludes no amendments are needed 

to the Village Master Plan and recommend to Council the same accordingly. 

 

Roll call vote: 

Motion passed (7-0) 

 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

None. 

 

LIAISON COMMENTS 

None.  

 

ADMINISTRATION COMMENTS 

Lloyd stated that the Building Department has been very busy this summer. He also commented 

on Code Enforcement activity.  

 

COMMISSIONERS’ COMMENTS 

Harper commented on having a Code Enforcement FAQ.  

 

Drummond stated that the Parks & Recreation Board has put on a number of great events over the 

last couple of months and thanked them for their efforts.  

 

ADJOURNMENT 

Motion by Westerlund, second by Wilensky to adjourn the meeting at 9:13 p.m. 

 

Motion passed.  



REGULAR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES – AUGUST 25, 2021 – PAGE 11 

 

THESE MINUTES ARE NOT OFFICIAL. THEY HAVE NOT BEEN APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION. 

 

 

 

 

Andrew Drummond    Kristin Rutkowski    

Chairperson     Village Clerk    

     

 



 

 
www.safebuilt.com 

September 17, 2021 

 

 

Planning Commission 

Village of Beverly Hills  

18500 W. 13 Mile Road 

Beverly Hills, MI 48025 

 

 

Dear Commissioners: 

 

This memo serves as a follow up to the discussion at the August 25, 2021 Planning Commission 

regarding the proposed land division on Wendbrook Lane. 

 

More specifically, the applicant seeks to divide land along Wendbrook into 5 new parcels. 

 

As discussed last month, the newly created parcels were being generated from a single parent parcel, 

which exceeds that allowed by the State of Michigan Land Division Act. 

 

The Planning and Zoning Administrator, Village Attorney and I discussed this matter/interpretation 

thoroughly, and came to the same conclusion. 

 

In the time since, we have also discussed options with the applicant, who has devised a workable solution 

under both the Village Ordinance and State law. 

 

More specifically, the request will now entail 6 building sites created out of 2 parent parcels – Lot 70 

being one, and Lots 71 and 72 (plus the nonconforming parcel immediately west) as the other. 

 

Inclusion of Lot 70 into the land division request, plus a slight shift in the side lot line for proposed Unit 

#3 to meet the Village’s neighborhood character requirement (average of surrounding land), brings the 

request into compliance with both the Village Ordinance and State law. 

 

The applicant is currently having plans prepared depicting this solution, and they will be provided to the 

Commission as soon as possible. 

 

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact our office. 

 

Respectfully, 

SAFEBUILT 
 
 

  

  

Brian V. Borden, AICP 

Michigan Planning Manager 

Attention: Mark Lloyd, Planning and Zoning Administrator 

Subject: Wendbrook Estates – Land Division Review #2 

Location: 30815 Wendbrook Lane – west side of Wendbrook Lane, south of 13 Mile Road 

Zoning: R-A Single Family Residential District 





 

 

To: Andrew Drummond, Chairperson 
Planning Commissioners 

From: Mark D. Lloyd, Planning & Zoning Administrator 

Date:  September 17, 2021 (9-22-21 meeting date) 

Re: Agenda Items 6 & 7; Determination of intent Zoning Ordinance Section 22.08.150.8.2.a 
Administrative approval of six (6) foot high solid fence in rear yard with letter from licensed 
landscape architect or certified arborist; and allowing properties within 200 feet of such 
approved six (6) foot high solid fence to have same without aforementioned letter. 

 
The Planning and Zoning Department is responsible for issuing permits for fences and other accessory 
structures in the Village. Section 22.150.B.2(a) of the Village Zoning Ordinance provides four (4) 
exceptions allowing fences up to six (6) feet in height with solid vertical surfaces to be approved 
administratively (see attached permit application and zoning ordinance excerpt). One of the exceptions 
states, “The subject site cannot support vegetative screening in lieu of the proposed fencing. The 
applicant shall provide supporting documentation of this from a licensed landscape architect or certified 
arborist. Another exception is, “At least one residential parcel within 200’ of the subject site on that side 
of the street in that block or at least one abutting residential parcel contains permitted fencing of similar 
height and/or opacity. To document this, the applicant shall prepare a neighborhood lot study that 
includes a map of the study area and photograph(s) of existing fencing. An existing privacy screen as 
allowed in Section 3 Privacy Screens shall not be used as consideration for compliance with this 
standard”. 
 
Staff is requesting the Planning Commission’s interpretation of these two ordinance provisions in order 
to ensure consistency with the intent of the ordinance. There are basically two questions to be 
answered: 
 
 1) is the intent of the exception allowing for a six (6) foot solid fence in lieu of vegetation intended to 
allow for completely enclosing the rear yard or only the area identified as being unable to support 
vegetative screening?  
 
2) Is the intent of the exception allowing a six (6) foot solid fence when at least one residential parcel 
within 200’ of the subject site on that side of the street in that block or at least one abutting residential 
parcel contains permitted fencing of similar height and/or opacity if said permitted six (6) foot solid 
fence is permitted as a result of a letter from a licensed landscape architect or arborist indicates the 
subject site cannot support vegetative screening? 
 
Suggested Resolution 
The Planning Commission determine that a letter from a licensed landscape architect or certified 
arborist identifying an area of the property to be unable to support vegetative screening does not allow 
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a six (6) foot solid fence in lieu of vegetation in the entire rear yard but only the area identified as being 
unable to support vegetative screening, and 
 
the Planning Commission determine that property within 200 feet of another property on the same side 
of the street and in the same block that was allowed a six (6) foot solid fence because an area of the 
property was determined by a licensed landscape architect or certified arborist to be unable to support 
vegetative screening not be allowed to have a six (6) foot solid fence unless the same letter or 
certification is provided.  
 
attachments 
 
 



**Staff Use Only** 

Date Received:             ________________ 

□ Approved   □ Denied   

□ ZBA Hearing: _____________________ 

Village  
Signature: __________________________ 
 

Village of Beverly Hills 
Building & Planning  
18500 W 13 Mile Rd   
Beverly Hills, MI 48025 
Phone: (248) 646-6404 
www.villagebeverlyhills.com  

Application for Fence Permit  

STANDARD FENCE HEIGHT IS LIMITED TO A MAXIMUM OF 48 INCHES WITH 35% OPACITY 
Property Address   

Description of Fence 
(Including Style, 
Material, & Height) 
Must Attach Site Plan 

 

 

 

 

EXCEPTIONS 
 
 
6ft and/or Solid Style 
Fencing – Additional 
Approval Required 
 
Check all that apply, 
must meet at least one 
criteria for 
consideration.  

Administrative 
Approval 
 

□ Spacing between residences is less 
than that required by Section 
22.08.090, 22.08.130 or 22.24 of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 

□ The subject site is adjacent to 
a non-single family land use or 
Zone District, or single-family 
cluster development. 

□ The subject site cannot support 
vegetative screening in lieu of the 
proposed fencing.  The applicant shall 
provide supporting documentation of 
this from a licensed landscape 
architect or certified arborist. 

□ At least one residential 
parcel within 200’ of the 
subject site on that side of the 
street or at least one abutting 
residential parcel with 
permitted fencing of similar 

height and/or opacity. *  

Planning 
Commission 
Approval ** 
 

□ The subject site and/or an abutting 
parcel has an unconventional lot, 

yard or dwelling orientation (i.e., 
side yard adjacent to rear yard or 
pie-shaped lot adjacent to 
rectangular lot). 

□ Installation of such fencing 
would mitigate an essential 
safety and/or privacy concern. 

Applicant/Contractor 
 

Name/Company Name: 

Address: 

City:                                                                            State:                          Zip:  

Phone:                                                    Email: 

Property Owner 
□ Same as Applicant 
 

Name: 

Address: 

City:                                                                            State:                          Zip:  

Phone:                                                    Email: 

Applicant Signature 
 

I have read and understand §22.08.150 Fence, Wall, and Privacy Screen Regulations and the definition 
of “Point of Observation” contained in §22.04 Definitions. I understand a Village permit does not 
establish compliance with any HOA bylaws or deed restrictions that may be in effect.  

 
X: 

* The applicant shall prepare a neighborhood lot study that includes a map of the study area and photograph(s) of existing fencing. 

An existing privacy screen as allowed in Section 22.08.150, 3. shall not be used as consideration for compliance with this standard. 
 

 ** The application and all required documents and materials must be submitted by the established deadline date for the next 

regular meeting of the Planning Commission. Submittal by deadline does not guarantee placement on the agenda. Please refer to 
Section 22.08.150. Note: the applicant or a representative must be present at all meetings.  

http://www.villagebeverlyhills.com/


Please Submit Site Plan OR Show Fence Location on Appropriate Site Plan Below 
Please note Corner or Interior Lot Orientation 
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Street Name____________________ 

 
DRAWINGS MUST INCLUDE DRIVEWAYS, GARAGES, ACCESSORY STRUCTURES, DECKS/PATIOS AND ENTRANCES 

 
ALSO INCLUDE FENCE DETAIL, PHOTO OR OTHER IMAGE OF PROPOSED FENCE 

 
USE LINK BELOW FOR ACCESS TO COMPLETE VERSION OF VILLAGE FENCE ORDINANCE 22.08.150 

 
http://www.villagebeverlyhills.com/government/chapter_22_-_zoning_ordinance/22_08_general_provisions.php#Fence 

 
 

http://www.villagebeverlyhills.com/government/chapter_22_-_zoning_ordinance/22_08_general_provisions.php#Fence


VILLAGE OF BEVERLY HILLS ZONING ORDINANCE 
SECTION 20.150.B.2.a 

EXCERPT 

 

2. Fences: Fences up to six (6) feet in height and/or up to 100% solid 
vertical surface area are permitted subject to Administrative or Planning 
Commission approval as follows. 
 
a. Approval Standards: 
Applicant must demonstrate that at least one of the following conditions 
is met for Administrative approval. Administration has the discretion to 
require review by the Planning Commission when there is a question of 
interpretation for consistency with the intent of this ordinance. 
 
• Spacing between residences is less than that required by Section 
22.08.090 or 22.24 of the Zoning Ordinance, whichever is applicable. 
• The subject site is adjacent to a non-single family residential land use or 
Zone District or single family cluster development. 
• The subject site cannot support vegetative screening in lieu of the 
proposed fencing.  The applicant shall provide supporting documentation 
of this from a licensed landscape architect or certified arborist. 
• At least one residential parcel within 200’ of the subject site on that side 
of the street in that block or at least one abutting residential parcel 
contains permitted fencing of similar height and/or opacity. To document 
this, the applicant shall prepare a neighborhood lot study that includes a 
map of the study area and photograph(s) of existing fencing. An existing 
privacy screen as allowed in Section 3 Privacy Screens shall not be used 
as consideration for compliance with this standard. 
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